

Ms. Lana Ellis Kansas Corporation Commission 1500 SW Arrowhead Rd. Topeka, Kansas 66604-4024

July 16, 2020

RE: Docket No. 20-KCPE-205-TAR

Dear Ms. Ellis:

I am requesting to withdraw and replace the compliance tariffs that were filed on April 7, 2020 in the above-referenced docket. Due to the Company's name change, the compliance tariff is slightly different than what was attached to the amended application, but the tariff is substantively the same.

Please contact me at 575-1584 with any questions concerning this filing.

Sincerely,

Leslie Wines,

Sr Executive Admin. Assistant

				Index	
			ATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS		
EVER		,	NC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO	SCHEDULE	Section 4
	(1	Name o	of Issuing Utility)	Replacing Schedule 1.22-1	.31A She <u>et 1</u>
EVE			AS METRO SERVICE AREA	-	
	(Territo	ory to	which schedule is applicable)	which was filed	
No suppleme shall modify	ent or sepa the tariff	arate un as sho	nderstanding wn hereon.	Sheet 1 of 12	2 Sheets
			GENERAL RULES AND APPLYING TO ELEC		
			4. BILLING AND	PAYMENT	
4.01	BILL	ING	PERIOD:		
	read right of th	ings to re e mir	the Company will read the Customer will be rendered at intervals of approperad meters and render bills more free nimums of such bills for any one mon applicable rate schedule.	ximately one month. The Comp quently than monthly, and, in su	pany shall have the uch event, the total
4.02	CON	ITEN	T OF BILLS:		
	A.	Eac	h bill for electric service shall show th	e following:	
		1.	For customers taking service und interval usage data provided by the beginning and ending meter registrestimated bill must disclose that it is	the electric meter. For all otheration for the reading period. For	ner customers, the
		2.	The date the meter was read, when	applicable, and the date of the	bill;
		3.	The final date by which a paymen imposed;	t can be received before a deli	inquency charge is
		4.	Actual or estimated usage during the	ne billing period;	
		5.	The amount due if payment is mad received before the bill is deeme received after the bill is deemed de	d delinquent and the amount	
Issued		Dece:			

Month Day Year

Effective April 1 2020

Month Day Year

By Park No. 1

			Index	
E STATE CO	RPOR	ATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS		
EVERGY M	ETRO, I	INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO	SCHEDULE	Section 4
	(Name o	of Issuing Utility)	Replacing Schedule 1.22-1	.31A She <u>et 2</u>
		AS METRO SERVICE AREA	-	. <u></u>
(Terri	itory to	which schedule is applicable)	which was filed	
supplement or se all modify the tari	parate ur iff as sho	nderstanding wn hereon.	Sheet 2 of 12	2 Sheets
		GENERAL RULES AND APPLYING TO ELECT		
	6.	The amount of additional charges for reconnection and/or disconnection charges authorized by the State Co	charges, installment paymen	
	7.	The total amount due for the current	t billing period;	
	8.	The amount due, separately stated,	for franchise taxes and sales ta	axes;
	9.	The address and telephone numb person or office where a Custom concerning a bill, delinquency or terms	er may report a disputed bill	, make an inquiry
	10.	General information explaining ove be made available to customers thr implemented due to a rate case.		
B.	met Con purs mos the 5.01 equ peri Cus	r adjustments to previous billings whiter readings shall be shown on the impany has determined the actual us suant to Rule 9.12(B)(1-3) and shall be trecent meter reading available and Company additional money as a result (H) the Customer, upon his request, all installments over the same amount od. If the Company owes the Customer's next bill. If the credit exceeds and the overpayment.	bill. The adjustment shall that age by a meter reading, if average calculated for the period beto usable by the Company. If the shall be permitted to pay the aunt of time as the length of the permitted to pay the aunt of time as the length of the permit a refund, it shall appear	ne made after the ailable and usable ween the prior and he Customer owes a cases under Rule additional charge in he adjusted billing as a credit on the
sued	Dece Montl			

Year

Darrin Ives, Vice President

Day

April Month

Effective _

	_ ~~		Index	
		RPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS ETRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO	SCHEDULE	Section 4
EVE	RGY I	(Name of Issuing Utility) KANSAS METRO SERVICE AREA tory to which schedule is applicable)	Replacing Schedule 1.22-1. which was filed	.31A She <u>et 3</u>
No suppleme shall modify	nt or set the tarif	parate understanding f as shown hereon.	Sheet 3 of 12	Sheets
		GENERAL RULES AI APPLYING TO ELE		
	C.	The Company may include on the bill of Special services are those not authorize Commission, such as the sale of connection therewith. Charges for separately from charges for electric subalance currently due for utility service additional utility charges (such as distand then to special charges.	zed by tariff or otherwise specifical merchandise, insulation or serv special services shall be design ervice. Partial payments shall be deed beginning with the oldest service beginning with the oldest service.	lly regulated by the ices performed in nated clearly and applied first to the vice debt, then to
	D.	If the Customer is paying under an disclose the difference of the total are actual usage, in dollars, to date.		
	E.	If the Customer is paying an arreara plan, those monthly amounts shall be		
4.03	PA	MENT OF BILLS:		
	A.	A bill for electric service supplied by serving), become due and payable in t		tion (by mailing or
	B.	A bill for electric service is considered at an authorized pay agent of the Collegal holiday shall be considered as page 1	ompany. Payments due on Satu	rday, Sunday or a
	C.	Bills for electric service may be paid customers may also pay by approved		residential service
Issued		December42019MonthDayYear		

Year

Darrin Ives, Vice President

()^{Day}

April Month

Effective _

		Index
THE STATE CO	RPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS	
	ETRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO	SCHEDULE Section 4
	(Name of Issuing Utility)	Replacing Schedule 1.22-1.31A Sheet 4
	KANSAS METRO SERVICE AREA	_
(Terri	itory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed
No supplement or se shall modify the tari	parate understanding ff as shown hereon.	Sheet 4 of 12 Sheets
		AND REGULATIONS LECTRIC SERVICE
D.	The following describe the Company	's bill payment methods:
	stub. The Company may requany reason other than bank erb. Recurring Payment: Paymer customer's bank account thromay be done by use of approximate turned payment fee for any Rule 4.06 (C)); c. Pay in Person: Payment may along with bill stub, at a Conaccessible from the Comparcustomer service phone number fee for any reason other than to bank account. Payment may be bank account. Payment by website. The Company may than bank error (Evergy Kansae. Pay By Phone: Payment moustomer's bank account or mayment by this method is a customer service phone number.	ay be made by phone via an ACH debit from the may be done by use of approved credit or debit card. accessible through the Company's local or toll free oer. The Company may require a returned payment bank error (Evergy Kansas Metro Rule 4.06 (C)). To payment type and method: \$0.00 per transaction \$0.00 per transaction \$0.00 per transaction \$0.00 per transaction
Issued	December 4 2019 Month Day Year	

Issued	December	4	2019
	Month	Day	Year
Effective _	April	1	2020
	Month	Pay	Year
		V_	
By	10-	- Rues	_
•	Darrin Ives, Vice	e President	

			Index	
STATE CO	RPORATION COMMISSION	ON OF KANSAS		
EVERGY M	ETRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY K	ANSAS METRO	SCHEDULE	Section 4
	(Name of Issuing Utility)		Replacing Schedule 1.22-1	.31A Sheet 5
EVERGY	KANSAS METRO SERVIC	E AREA	Replacing Schedule 1.22-1	SIA Sile <u>et 5</u>
(Terr	tory to which schedule is appl	licable)	which was filed	
 ipplement or se modify the tari	parate understanding ff as shown hereon.		Sheet 5 of 1	2 Sheets
•	GENE	ERAL RULES AND F	REGULATIONS	
	_	PLYING TO ELECT		
E.	served under a Residue render payment so crustomer's next	dential rate schedule redit can be posted to normal billing. An	y the due date stated on the , except those on average pa o the Customer's account pri y unpaid bill for service un- sixteenth (16th) day after rendi	ayment plans, mus or to preparation o der any other rate
F.	(2%) of the delinque	ent amount owed for	yment charge in an amount e or current utility service will e Company may be initiated.	
G.	bills become delinque and will be paid by the fails to pay an undisp be eligible in the futu	ent. A one percent (ne Customer regardle outed bill before the outed for an extended of	14-day extension of the date 1%) charge will be applied to ess of when payment is mad extended delinquent date, the delinquent date, and the late at remain unpaid on the 16th of	e each month's bile. If the Custome Customer will no payment charge i
H.		n, disconnection and	service may result for deling reconnection charges as det	
	December 4	2019		

Year

Darrin Ives, Vice President

Day

April Month

Effective

		Index
	TE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS GY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO	SCHEDULE Section 4
	(Name of Issuing Utility)	50125 022 <u>50000</u>
EVE	RGY KANSAS METRO SERVICE AREA	Replacing Schedule 1.22-1.31A Sheet 6
EVE	(Territory to which schedule is applicable)	which was filed
No suppleme shall modify	ent or separate understanding the tariff as shown hereon.	Sheet 6 of 12 Sheets
	GENERAL RULES AND APPLYING TO ELECT	
4.04	DEFAULT:	
	by the Customer in his service agreement. The Company under the Customer's service agreer claims between the Company and the Custome and claims by the Company, other than amount service agreement, shall not constitute a defau under Rule 5.01 and the failure of the Company or to give the Customer credit therefore shall not constitute.	ame becomes delinquent shall constitute a default e Customer's obligation to pay the amount due the ment shall be separate from other obligations and er. Failure by the Customer to pay obligations to its due the Company under the Customer's alt justifying discontinuance of electric service y to pay obligations to or claims by the Customer,
4.05	MAILING BILLS:	
	payments due to the Customer's accounting pr duplicate bill to the home office or other locatio	ial Customer is otherwise unable to make timely ocedures, the Company shall offer to issue a n from which payment will be made as a means of y the Customer shall not release or diminish the
4.06	OTHER CHARGES:	
		: The Customer shall pay the Company the total necting the Company's facilities pursuant to Rule han \$25.
Issued	December 4 2019 Month Day Year	

Year

Darrin Ives, Vice President

Day

April Month

Effective _

			Index
		RATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS	
EVERGY		INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO	SCHEDULE Section 4
EVERG		of Issuing Utility) SAS METRO SERVICE AREA	Replacing Schedule 1.22-1.31A Sheet 7
		which schedule is applicable)	which was filed
supplement o	or separate u tariff as sh	inderstanding own hereon.	Sheet 7 of 12 Sheets
		GENERAL RULES AN APPLYING TO ELEC	
E			Customer does not furnish a meter reading ay read the meter and charge the Customer \$5.
C	by		rge not to exceed \$30.00, the maximum provided hen a Customer's check is returned due to
С			y charge \$15 for meter tests made at the rage meter error is found to be 2% or less.
4.07 A	VERA	GE PAYMENT PLAN:	
A	ser Cu Co Pla	vice under any Residential Service of stomers may elect to be billed, and n mpany under said rate schedules in	It Plan (Plan) is available to Customers receiving or Small General Service rate schedule. Qualified nust pay, for all electric service provided by the accordance with the terms and provisions of the am that tends to smooth out monthly fluctuations
E		IGIBILITY: To be eligible to be bille stomer must meet the following requ	d under the terms and provisions of the Plan, the irements:
	1. 2.	The Customer must have receive premises for at least twelve (12)	eceiving service under one of said schedules. ed service continuously at the Customer's presomenths prior to the election or agree to Compan termined in accordance with Rule 4.07(E).
		estimate for such service to be de	terrifica in accordance with raic 4.07 (L).
	3.		any delinquent amount not in dispute with t

December	4	2019
Month	Day	Year
April	1	2020
Month	∧Day	Year
(1)	Va	
100	- Nuc	
	Month April	Month Day April 1

					Index	
	ORPORATION COM METRO, INC., d.b.a. EV			SCH	EDULE	Section 4
	(Name of Issuing Utility KANSAS METRO ritory to which schedu	SERVICE AREA		Replacing Scheowhich was filed	lule <u>1.22-1.31A</u>	She <u>et 8</u>
No supplement or s	eparate understanding riff as shown hereon.				Sheet 8 of 12 She	eets
		GENERAL RU APPLYING	JLES AND RE	GULATIONS		
C.	Residential Se which shall co amount due u pays the Avera	ervice or Small ontain two amounder the Plan. age Payment an	General Service ounts: the accept The Custome nount. A Custome	notify eligible Coperate schedules tual amount due, relects to pay un omer may also electomer Care Cent	of the Plan be and the Avender the Plan ect to be billed	by issuing a bill erage Payment if the Customer
D.	balance in arre		ormed of, and	AN: Customers may elect to be bil		
	including 4.07(D); 2. The arre 3. The Cus amount determin	an agreement arage is not as a tomer agrees to n arrears, divide ed in accordance who fails to ma	under the pro a result of tamp o pay, in twelved by twelve (be with Rule 4.0 ke timely payr	nents of the Avera	ld Weather Ri n; ents, an amou rage Paymen age Payment i	ule or this Rule unt equal to the t amount, to be plus one-twelfth
	considered in Rule 5. The condition of re	default, and su Company may connection. A (, and shall not b	bject to disco require paymo Customer who	permits diversion nection in accordent in full of the tien is in default will be participation in the	dance with the total amount be removed fro	ne provisions of in arrears as a om the Average
Issued	December Month		2019 Year			

Year

Darrin Ives, Vice President

Pay

Effective _

By_

April

Month

			Index
HE STATE CO	RPOR	ATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS	
EVERGY M	ETRO,	INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO	SCHEDULE Section 4
	(Name	of Issuing Utility)	
EVERGY	KANS	AS METRO SERVICE AREA	Replacing Schedule 1.22-1.31A Sheet 9
		which schedule is applicable)	which was filed
To supplement or se hall modify the tari	parate u	nderstanding wn hereon.	Sheet 9 of 12 Sheets
		GENERAL RULES AND APPLYING TO ELECT	
E.	AV	ERAGE PAYMENT AMOUNT:	
	1.	calculation of the Plan payment will bills for the customer. Each month, bills for the customer, along with compared to actual usage ((prior 12 sixty (60) days from the effective dat	months of usage history at the premises, the be the average of the last twelve (12) months of the Company will average the prior twelve (12) the cumulative balance of the Plan payments bills + over/under balance) ÷ 12); commencing the of the tariff, the Plan payment will automatically the is more than a 10% variance in the calculation ant.
	2.		ve (12) months of usage history at the premises, age of the last nine (9) months of bills for the
		otherwise eligible for an average customer service representative (CS	9) months of usage history at the premises, but is payment plan, the customer must speak to a SR). At that time, the CSR will manually calculate wing usage history of nearby customers with like

For the purpose of calculating an average payment amount, "like premises" means premises of customers served under the same rate schedule for customers serviced under Residential Service rate schedules and "like premises" means premises of customers served under the same rate schedule and operating in a similar industry for customers serviced under Small General Service rate schedules.

Customers serviced under Small General Service rate schedules who have less than nine (9) months of usage history at the premises shall be ineligible for the plan if usage history of nearby customers with like premises is not available.

Month Day Effective April 1 Month Day	2020 Year
·	2020
Month Day	
	Year
Issued <u>December</u> 4	2019

			Index				
THE STATE COI	RPOR	ATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS					
		NC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO	SCHEDULE Section 4				
		of Issuing Utility) AS METRO SERVICE AREA	Replacing Schedule 1.22-1.31A Sheet 10				
		which schedule is applicable)	which was filed				
No supplement or ser shall modify the tarif	parate un	derstanding	Sheet 10 of 12 Sheets				
shan modify the tarm	i as snov						
		GENERAL RULES AN APPLYING TO ELE					
	3.	Adjustments:					
		a. The monthly amounts pay rate schedule changes.	able under the Plan will be adjusted to reflect any				
		b. The monthly amounts pays weather conditions, historic The estimated annual adjustment, may be revised	able under the Plan may be adjusted for abnormal cal usage at the current premise, or other factors. usted billing, and thus the monthly level payment if the earlier estimate was underestimated or omer use, weather conditions, rate tariff changes, or				
	4.	Review of Contract:					
		Customer may, at any time, remodification to the average payr	equest that the Company review the account for a ment amount				
F.	PA	MENT:					
	bill	and the amount has a debit bala	is not paid before the delinquent date stated on the ance, the Customer will be billed a late payment cent (2%) of the Average Payment Amount due.				
G.		RMINATION: The election shall not the occurrence of any of the following	continue from month to month, unless terminated owing events:				
	1.		int with the Company. The Company will render a upon actual unpaid usage to date.				
	2.		mination of Plan billing. Upon termination, the e latest billing date plus any arrears shall be due and				

Issued	December	4	2019
	Month	Day	Year
Effective	April	1	2020
$\overline{}$	Month	↑ Day	Year
6	\	V	
By	5	. Nuc	
	Domin Irros Via	Dungidant	

				Index					
HE STAT	E CO	RPOR	ATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS						
EVER	RGY ME	ETRO, I	NC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO	SCHEDULE	Section 4				
EVE			of Issuing Utility)	Replacing Schedule 1.22-1	.31A She <u>et 11</u>				
EVE			AS METRO SERVICE AREA which schedule is applicable)	which was filed					
lo suppleme	ent or ser	arate ur	nderstanding wn hereon.	Replacing Schedule 1.22-1.31A Sheet 11 which was filed Sheet 11 of 12 Sheets AND REGULATIONS LECTRIC SERVICE payment by the due date stated on any bill rendere may be terminated. The Customer's unpaid usage plu payable, and bills based on actual usage will be customer may reelect to be billed under the Plan be 1 notifying the Company's Customer Communication of payable to the Customer as a result of Plant Individual Plant In					
nall modify	the tarif	f as sho	wn hereon.	Sheet 11 of 1	12 Sheets				
			GENERAL RULES AN APPLYING TO ELEC						
		3.	under this Plan, Plan billing may arrears shall be due and paya subsequently issued. The Custo	be terminated. The Customer's able, and bills based on actu omer may reelect to be billed	unpaid usage plus ual usage will be under the Plan by				
		4.	No interest shall be due from or payable to the Customer as a result of Pla termination.						
	H.	abo Cus Elec	ve, this Plan in no way modifies, stomer's rights or obligations, unde	s, terminates or suspends any of the Company's of the General Rules and Regulations Applying to					
4.08	ES1	IMAT	TED BILL PROCEDURE:						
	A.	EST	FIMATION METHOD:						
		1.	meter read is unavailable, the systax days to estimate the read. If that attempt will be made. The system	stem will average consumption for information is not available, a movement and in will average the usage from the read in along with the three days prior is not successful, then the esting to will estimate usage based of	rom the three-prior second estimation ive historical reads the prior year from and one day after. mation is a manual in historical usage				

Effective April 1 2020

Month Day Year

Effective April 1 2020

Month Day Year

				Index									
HE STATE CORF	PORATION C	OMMISSION	OF KANSAS										
	RO, INC., d.b.a.		SAS METRO	SCHEDULE	Section 4								
(N	ame of Issuing Ut	ility)		Panlacing Schadula 122 131A Sheet 12									
	ANSAS METR			Replacing Schedule 1.22-1.51A Sheet 12									
(Territor	ry to which sche	dule is applicat	ble)	which was filed									
o supplement or separ nall modify the tariff a	rate understanding is shown hereon.			Replacing Schedule 1.22-1.31A Sheet 12 which was filed Sheet 12 of 12 Sheets ND REGULATIONS ECTRIC SERVICE Iters, when a current meter read is unavailable, the from the prior year in the same billing month and the formation is not available, a second read estimation aging the usage from the prior two readings. If the not successful, then the estimation is a manual ent will estimate usage based on historical usage					Sheet 12 of 12 Sheets				
		GENER/	AL RULES AND I	Replacing Schedule 1.22-1.31A Sheet 12 which was filed									
		APPLY	YING TO ELECTI	RIC SERVICE									
	system following attemp second proces informa	n will averaging billing months will be made estimation in the Billings.	e the usage from onth. If that informade by averaging attempt is not no Department v	the prior year in the same be nation is not available, a second the usage from the prior to successful, then the estimate usage based of	illing month and the ond read estimation two readings. If the nation is a manual on historical usage								
	<u>December</u>	4	2019										
N	Month	Day	Year										
Effective A	April	1	2020										

Year

Darrin Ives, Vice President

Pay

Month

HE STAT	E CORPO	RATION	COMMISSION	N OF KANSAS						
EVER				NSAS METRO	SCHEDULE	-1.22 Section 4				
	(Name	e of Issuing U	Jtility)		Replacing Schedule 1.22-	1.31A Sheet 1				
EVE					which was filed	Sho <u>c</u>				
o suppleme all modify	Month Day Year	Sheet 1 of 1	2 Sheets							
			4	. BILLING AND F	PAYMENT					
4.01	BILLING	PERIO	D:							
	readings right to of the m	will be noted with the will be noted with the will be noted with the will be noted by the wil	rendered at inters and rend of such bills	ntervals of approx der bills more freq for any one mont	imately one month. The Comuently than monthly, and, in s	pany shall have th such event, the tot				
4.02	CONTENT OF BILLS:									
	A. Ea	ch bill fo	r electric serv	vice shall show the	e following:					
	1.	interv begin custo	<mark>ral usage dat</mark> Ining and en I <mark>mers,</mark> an es	a provided by the ding meter registi	electric meter. For all other ation for the reading period.	customers, The the contract co				
	2.	The c	late the mete	er was read <u>, when</u>	applicable, and the date of the	e bill;				
	3.		-	which a payment	can be received before a de	linquency charge				
	4.	Actua	al or estimate	d usage during the	e billing period;					
	5.	receiv	ved before the	he bill is deemed	I delinquent and the amount					
sued			4							
	Mor	nth	Day	Year						
ffective _			1							
	Mo	nth	Day	Year						

Darrin Ives, Vice President

				Index				
THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS								
EVERGY	METRO, I	NC., d.b.a. EVERGY I	KANSAS METRO	SCHEDUL	.E <u>-1.:</u>	22 Section 4		
	(Name o	of Issuing Utility)		D 1 : 01 11	1.00.1.01.1	gi . 2		
EVERG	Y KANSA	AS METRO SERVIO	CE AREA	Replacing Schedule_	1.22-1.31A	She <u>et 2</u>		
(Te	erritory to	which schedule is app	olicable)	which was filed				
To supplement or hall modify the t	separate un	nderstanding wn bereon		Replacing Schedule 1.22-1.31A Sheet 2 which was filed Sheet 2 of 12 Sheets SAND REGULATIONS ELECTRIC SERVICE Arges for past due accounts, security deposits, collection charges, installment payments and other utility ate Corporation Commission; current billing period; stated, for franchise taxes and sales taxes; anumber of the Company and the identification of the Customer may report a disputed bill, make an inquiry or termination of service, or otherwise inquire. In goverall changes in rates and customer charges musters through bill inserts or direct mail when new rates a lase. In gs which were based on estimated usage or Custom on the bill. The adjustment shall be made after the total usage by a meter reading, if available and usab shall be calculated for the period between the prior are only and usable by the Company. If the Customer owe is a result of the adjustment, except in cases under Rusel equest, shall be permitted to pay the additional charge of amount of time as the length of the adjusted billing accustomer a refund, it shall appear as a credit on the exceeds \$10, upon Customer request, the Company shall be calculated for the period between the prior are prior to the adjusted billing and the permitted to pay the additional charge to the period between the prior are prior to the adjusted billing and the permitted to pay the additional charge to the period between the prior are prior to the adjusted billing and the permitted to pay the additional charge to the permitted to pay the additional charge				
man mounty the t	.am us sno				1 2 01 12 Blicet	5		
		AF	PLTING TO ELECT	NIC SERVICE				
	6.	The amount of	additional charges fo	or past due accounts, sec	curity depos	its, collection.		
		reconnection a	nd/or disconnection	charges, installment pa				
		charges authori	ized by the State Cor	rporation Commission;				
	7.	The total amou	nt due for the current	t billing period;				
	0	The sure street div		for from object to you are dis				
	8.	The amount du	e, separately stated,	ated, for franchise taxes and sales taxes;				
	9.							
		concerning a bi	ii, deiinquency or ten	mination of service, or other	nerwise inq	uire.		
	10.		. •	•		•		
				ough bill inserts or direct	mail when	new rates are		
		impiemented di	ue to a rate case.					
В								
	•		. , . ,	•		•		
				9		,		
	Cus	tomer's next bill.	If the credit exceeds					
	refu	nd the overpaym	ent.					
	D	l 4	2010					
ssued	Dece:		<u>2019</u> Year					
Effective	April		2020 Vaar					
	Mont	th Day	Year					

EVER	GY MI	ETRO, INC., d.b.:	a. EVERGY KAN	SAS METRO	SCHEDULE	-1.22 Section 4			
		(Name of Issuing U	Utility)		Replacing Schedule 1 22-1	31A Sheet 3			
EVE			RO SERVICE		Replacing Schedule 1.22-1	.SIA Sheet S			
	(Terri	tory to which sc	hedule is applica	ble)	which was filed				
No suppleme shall modify	ent or se the tari	parate understandir if as shown hereon	ng ·		Replacing Schedule 1.22-1.31A Sheet 3 which was filed Sheet 3 of 12 Sheets AND REGULATIONS LECTRIC SERVICE ill for electric service other charges for special service orized by tariff or otherwise specifically regulated by the merchandise, insulation or services performed or special services shall be designated clearly are service. Partial payments shall be applied first to the revice beginning with the oldest service debt, then electronic disconnection, reconnection or returned payment feet an average payment plan, each bill shall also clear amount paid to date as compared to the cumulative arage under the Cold Weather Rule or other payments are printed on the bill and clearly labeled. by the Company shall, upon rendition (by mailing on the net amount thereof. ed paid when the full amount due is received by mail of Company. Payments due on Saturday, Sunday or paid when due if received on the next business day.				
			_						
	C.	Special ser Commissic connection separately balance cu additional of	rvices are tho on, such as therewith. from charges urrently due f	se not authorized the sale of men Charges for spe s for electric service for utility service s (such as discon	by tariff or otherwise specifical rehandise, insulation or servecial services shall be designed. Partial payments shall be beginning with the oldest services.	ally regulated by the vices performed in gnated clearly and applied first to the rvice debt, then to			
	D. If the Customer is paying under an average payment plan, each bill shall also disclose the difference of the total amount paid to date as compared to the cum actual usage, in dollars, to date.								
	E.								
4.03	PA	YMENT OF E	BILLS:						
	A.					tion (by mailing o			
	B.	A bill for electric service is considered paid when the full amount due is received by mail or at an authorized pay agent of the Company. Payments due on Saturday, Sunday or a legal holiday shall be considered as paid when due if received on the next business day.							
	C.	C. Bills for electric service may be paid in cash or check. Additionally, residential service customers may also pay by approved credit and debit cards.							
Issued		December	4	2019					
		Month	Day	Year					
Effective _		April	1	2020					
		Month	Dani	V					

Darrin Ives, Vice President

						Index_				
IE STATE CO	E STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS									
EVERGY M	ETRO, IN	C., d.b.a. F	EVERGY KAI	NSAS METRO		SCHEDULE	-1.22 Section 4			
	(Name of 1	ssuing Util	lity)							
EVERGY	KANSAS	METRO	O SERVICE	AREA	Replacing Schedule 1.22-1.31A She <u>et 4</u>					
			dule is application		whi	ich was filed				
supplement or se ill modify the tari	parate unde	rstanding			Sheet 4 of 12 Sheets					
ii modify the tan	II as snown	nereon.				Sileet 4 of	12 Sileets			
				RAL RULES AN LYING TO ELEC						
D.	The fo	ollowing	g describe t	the Company's b	oill payment r	methods:				
	a.	Mail: F	Pavment m	nav be made by	/ mail with a	a check or money	order along with b			
		Mail: Payment may be made by mail with a check or money order along with bill stub. The Company may require a returned payment fee for payments returned for								
		any reason other than bank error. (KCPL Evergy Kansas Metro Rule 4.06 (C));								
		Recurring Payment: Payment may be made automatically each month from								
		customer's bank account through the Company's recurring payment program or								
		may be done by use of approved credit or debit card. The Company may require a returned payment fee for any reason other than bank error. (KCPL Evergy Kansas								
		Metro Rule 4.06 (C));								
	C.		,	,,,	made in per	rson with cash, ch	eck or money orde			
	o.	Pay in Person: Payment may be made in person with cash, check, or money order, along with bill stub, at a Company authorized pay station. A list of locations is								
			Company's toll fre							
							a returned paymer			
							<u>letro</u> -Rule 4.06 (C)			
	d.						from the customer			
				,			ugh the Company			
						ned payment ree _Rule 4.06 (C)); an	for any reason othe			
	e.						ACH debit from th			
							credit or debit card			
							y's local or toll fre			
							a returned paymer			
			any reaso	on other than ba	ank error (<mark>K</mark>	CPL Evergy Kans	sas Metro Rule 4.0			
		(C)).								
	f.	Associa	ated transa	action fees by pa	avment type	and method:				
		i.		Payment		\$0.00 per transac	tion			
		ii.		In-Person		\$0.00 per transac				
		iii.	Pav	~		\$0.00 per transac	tion			
				On-Line						
sued	Decem	ber	4			Total per traineae				
sued	Decem Month	<u>ber</u>		<u>2019</u> Year		veree per maneae				
sued	Month	<u>ber</u>	4	2019 Year		veree per maneae				
sued		<u>ber</u>	4	2019		veree per maneue				

EVER		ΓRO, INC., d.b.a.		NSAS METRO	SCHEDULE	-1.22 Section 4			
	1)	Name of Issuing U	tility)		Replacing Schedule 1.22-1	.31A Sheet 5			
EVE		ANSAS METF							
	(Territo	ory to which sch	edule is application	able)	which was filed				
lo supplement hall modify	nt or sepa the tariff	arate understanding as shown hereon.	5		Sheet 5 of 12 Sheets				
			_	AL RULES AND YING TO ELECT					
			v. Pay	By Phone By Credit/Debit	\$0.00 per transaction				
	E.	served under render payr the Custom	er a Reside nent so cred ner's next n	ntial rate schedule dit can be posted ormal billing. Ar	by the due date stated on the e, except those on average parto the Customer's account pring unpaid bill for service unsixteenth (16th) day after rendir	ayment plans, must or to preparation of der any other rate			
	F.	When a bill becomes delinquent, a late payment charge in an amount equal to two percent (2%) of the delinquent amount owed for current utility service will be added to the Customer's bill, and collection efforts by the Company may be initiated.							
	G.	bills become and will be fails to pay be eligible i	e delinquen paid by the an undispu n the future	t. A one percent Customer regardl ted bill before the for an extended	14-day extension of the date (1%) charge will be applied to ess of when payment is mad extended delinquent date, the delinquent date, and the late at remain unpaid on the 16th of	e each month's bill, e. If the Customer e Customer will not payment charge in			
	H.		collection,	disconnection and	service may result for deling reconnection charges as det				
4.04	DEF	AULT:							
	Failure of the Customer to pay any amount due the Company under the Customer's service agreement in the full amount due before the same becomes delinquent shall constitute a defaby the Customer in his service agreement. The Customer's obligation to pay the amount due Company under the Customer's service agreement shall be separate from other obligations claims between the Company and the Customer. Failure by the Customer to pay obligations								
ssued		December Month	4 Day	2019 Year					
Effective _		April Month	1 Day	2020 Year					

Index _____

EVER			. EVERGY KAN	SAS METRO	SCHEDULE_	-1.	22 Section 4			
	(Name o	of Issuing U	tility)		Replacing Schedule 1.	22 ₋ 1 31 A	Sheet 6			
EVE			RO SERVICE Anedule is applical		which was filed					
suppleme all modify	nt or separate un the tariff as sho	nderstandin wn hereon.	g		Sheet 6	of 12 Sheet	s			
	service a under Ru or to give	greeme le 5.01 the Cus ue the 0	APPLY e Company, ont, shall not country and the failure stomer credit	YING TO ELECT other than amount onstitute a defaute of the Company therefore shall no	REGULATIONS TRIC SERVICE ts due the Company under lt justifying discontinuance of y to pay obligations to or cla ot justify failure by the Custo 's service agreement nor pro-	of electric nims by th omer to p	service ne Customer ay the			
4.05	05 MAILING BILLS:									
	Normally bills will be sent by mail to the service address or such other mailing address designated by the Customer. If a non-residential Customer is otherwise unable to make payments due to the Customer's accounting procedures, the Company shall offer to issuduplicate bill to the home office or other location from which payment will be made as an expediting payment. The non-receipt of a bill by the Customer shall not release or diminist obligation of the Customer with respect to the full payment thereof, including penalties an interest.									
4.06	OTHER (OTHER CHARGES:								
	esti	mated o	ost of connec		: The Customer shall pay the cting the Company's facilitinan \$25.					
		METER READING FEE: In the event a Customer does not furnish a meter reading pursuant to Rule 9.12, the Company may read the meter and charge the Customer \$5.								
	by l	RETURNED CHECK CHARGE: A charge not to exceed \$30.00, the maximum provided by K.S.A. 21-3707, may be assessed when a Customer's check is returned due to insufficient funds.								
					charge \$15 for meter tests i ge meter error is found to b					
sued	Dece		4	2019						
	Mont		Day	Year						
ffective _	April		1	2020						
	Mon	-h	Day	Vaar						

Darrin Ives, Vice President

EVER	GY MI	ETRO, INC., d.b.a	ı. EVERGY KAN	ISAS METRO	SCHEDULE_	-1.2	22 Section 4		
		(Name of Issuing U	Jtility)		Replacing Schedule 1.	22 1 21 4	She <u>et 7</u>		
EVE					which was filed				
suppleme all modify	A. AVAILABILITY: The Average Payme service under any Residential Service Customers may elect to be billed, and Company under said rate schedules in Plan. The Plan is a self-adjusting progelectric service bills. B. ELIGIBILITY: To be eligible to be billed Customer must meet the following requivers. 1. The Customer must be currently 2. The Customer must have received premises for at least twelve (12) estimate for such service to be did. 3. The Customer must not have Company. 4. The Customer must satisfy, and Rules and Regulations Applying. C. ELECTION: Each month the Company Residential Service or Small General which shall contain two amounts: the amount due under the Plan. The Customer at any time by contacting the Company. D. PAYMENT OF ARREARS UNDER The balance in arrears shall be informed of Plan, if the following conditions are sate. December 4 2019 Month Day Year		Sheet 7	of 12 Sheets	S				
			_						
4.07	AVI	ERAGE PAY	MENT PLAN	:					
	A.	service und Customers Company u Plan. The	ler any Resid may elect to ınder said rat Plan is a self-	lential Service or S be billed, and mu e schedules in ac	Small General Service rate st pay, for all electric servic cordance with the terms an	schedule e provide d provisio	. Qualified do by the ons of the		
	B.		•	ons of the	e Plan, the				
		 The Opreminestim The Opreminestim 	Customer muses for at leaster for such s Customer m	ust have received ast twelve (12) mo service to be dete	service continuously at the onths prior to the election or mined in accordance with F	ne Custor or agree t Rule 4.07	mer's pres o Compan (E).		
				•		e Compa	ny's Gene		
	C.	Residential which shal amount dup pays the Av	Service or S I contain two e under the F verage Paym	Small General Se o amounts: the Plan. The Custor ent amount. A Cu	rvice rate schedules of the actual amount due, and the ner elects to pay under the ustomer may also elect to be	Plan by the Avera Plan if	issuing a age Paym the Custor		
	D.	balance in	arrears shall	be informed of, ar	nd may elect to be billed on		an acco age Paym		
ued		December	4	2019					
		Month	Day	Year					
fective _		April	1	2020					
_		Month	Day	Year					

Darrin Ives, Vice President

					Index			
THE STATE C	ORPOR	ATION C	COMMISSION	OF KANSAS				
EVERGY N	METRO, I	NC., d.b.a.	. EVERGY KAN	ISAS METRO	SCHEDU	JLE <u>-1</u>	22 Section 4	
	(Name o	f Issuing U	tility)		Danlaging Schadula	1 22 1 21 4	Chaat 0	
EVERGY	KANSA	AS METF	RO SERVICE	AREA	Replacing Schedule	1.22-1.31A	She <u>et 8</u>	—
(Tei	rritory to	which sch	edule is applica	ble)	which was filed			
No supplement or shall modify the ta	separate un	derstanding vn hereon.	9		She	et 8 of 12 Shee	ts	
			_	AL RULES AND YING TO ELECT	REGULATIONS RIC SERVICE			
	1.		ing an agree		of default of a previous of the Cold \			
	2.			ot as a result of ta	ampering or diversion;			
	3.	amoui	nt in arrears,		velve equal installments e (12), plus the Averag e 4.07(E).			
	of the constant of the constan	ne arrea sidered e 5. Th dition of	ars amount, in default, and Company reconnection, and shall	or who causes and subject to dis may require parn. A Customer w	ayments of the Average or permits diversion of sconnection in accordaryment in full of the totath of is in default will be ror participation in the Plant of the the properties of the properties of the properties of the properties of the Plant of the Pl	electric ser nce with the al amount ir emoved fror	rvice, shall provisions arrears as n the Avera	be s of s a age
E.	AVE	RAGE	PAYMENT A	AMOUNT:				
	1.	calculation bills for bills for compassixty (adjust	ation of the I or the custon or the custon ared to actuate 60) days from on the next	Plan payment will ner. Each month omer, along with al usage ((prior 1 m the effective da	months of usage histoned be the average of the state of the company will aven the cumulative balance bills + over/under balate of the tariff, the Plantere is more than a 10% unt.	last twelve (rage the price of the Pance) ÷ 12) payment wil	12) months or twelve (1 lan payment; commencial automatics	s of 12) ents eing ally
	2.		lan payment		ve (12) months of usag rage of the last nine (
Issued	Dece	mber	4	2019				
	Month		Day	Year				
Effective	April Mont	h	1 Day	2020 Year				

THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO				SCHEDULE_	1.22 Section 4		
	(Name of Is	ssuing Utility)					
EVERG	SY KANSAS	METRO SERVICE	AREA	Replacing Schedule 1.22-1.31A Shee			
		nich schedule is applica		which was filed			
No supplement o shall modify the	or separate unde tariff as shown	rstanding hereon.		Sheet 9 of 12 Sheets			
l		APPL	AL RULES AND YING TO ELECT	RIC SERVICE	46		
		otherwise eligible customer service i	for an average representative (CS	 months of usage history at payment plan, the customed SR). At that time, the CSR will wing usage history of nearby 	r must speak to a limanually calculate		
		premises of custor under Residential customers served	mers served unde Service rate sch under the same	everage payment amount, "like for the same rate schedule for nedules and "like premises" rate schedule and operating in General Service rate schedule	customers serviced means premises of in a similar industry		
		Customers serviced under Small General Service rate schedules who have nine (9) months of usage history at the premises shall be ineligible for usage history of nearby customers with like premises is not available.					
	3.	Adjustments:					
		rate schedul b. The monthly weather con The estimate amount, ma	under the Plan will be adjusted to reflect any under the Plan may be adjusted for abnormal usage at the current premise, or other factors. d billing, and thus the monthly level payment the earlier estimate was underestimated or use, weather conditions, rate tariff changes, or				
	4.	Review of Contrac	ct:				
		Customer may, a modification to the		est that the Company review at amount	the account for a		
Issued	Deceml	ber 4	2019				
	Month	Day	Year				
Effective	April Month	1 Day	2020 Year				

Darrin Ives, Vice President

		ATION COMMISSION		COMPAND D	4.0	no Cantian A	1	
EVERGY		NC., d.b.a. EVERGY KAN of Issuing Utility)	NSAS METRO	SCHEDULE_	-1.2	.22 Section 4		
	(Name o	i issuing Othity)		Replacing Schedule1	.22-1.31A	Sheet	10	
		AS METRO SERVICE which schedule is applications.		which was filed				
No supplement or shall modify the ta	separate un riff as shov	derstanding wn hereon.		Sheet 1	0 of 12 Shee	ets		
				REGULATIONS				
F.	PA	APPLYING TO ELECTRIC SERVICE PAYMENT:						
	bill	and the amount ha	as a debit balan	not paid before the delinquice, the Customer will be nt (2%) of the Average Pay	billed a	late pay	ment	
G.	G. TERMINATION : The election shall continue from month to month, unless upon the occurrence of any of the following events:						nated	
	1.			with the Company. The Con actual unpaid usage to		will rend	der a	
	2.	The Customer requests termination of Plan billing. Upon termination, the Customer's unpaid usage to the latest billing date plus any arrears shall be due are payable.						
	3.	If the Customer fails to make payment by the due date stated on any bill rendered under this Plan, Plan billing may be terminated. The Customer's unpaid usage plus arrears shall be due and payable, and bills based on actual usage will be subsequently issued. The Customer may reelect to be billed under the Plan by paying all amounts due and notifying the Company's Customer Communication Center.						
	4.	No interest shall termination.	be due from or	payable to the Custome	er as a r	esult of	Plan	
H.	abo Cus Elec	ve, this Plan in no tomer's rights or o	way modifies, te bligations, under	NS APPLICABLE: Excepterminates or suspends any the General Rules and Rited to payment of bills a	y of the Cegulations	Company s Applyii	/'s or ng to	
Issued	Dece:		2019 Year					
Effective	<u>April</u> Mont	1 :h Day	<u>2020</u> Year					

Darrin Ives, Vice President

							Index		
	E STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS								
EVE	EVERGY METRO, INC., d.b.a. EVERGY KANSAS METRO (Name of Issuing Utility) EVERGY KANSAS METRO SERVICE AREA (Territory to which schedule is applicable)					SCHEDULE ——1.22 Section 4			
						Replacing Schedule 1.22-1.31A Sheet 11 which was filed			
EVE									
No suppleme shall modify	ent or se the tari	parate un ff as sho	derstanding wn hereon.	g		She	Sheet 11 of 12 Sheets		
4.08				APPL\ L PROCEDU	(ING TO ELECT JRE:	REGULATIONS RIC SERVICE			
	A.	ES1	IMATIC	ON METHOD	:				
		1.	meter days attem from the salf the proceinform	read is unavento estimate to estimate to pt will be mandle by the previous your day as becond estings. The Billings.	railable, the systeme read. If that in the defended in the system rear. It will average eing estimated an ation attempt is the same premise	ering Infrastructure (AMem will average consurnformation is not available will average the usage ge the usage from the along with the three day not successful, then the will estimate usage be and if and not available.	nption from able, a sec e from five read in the ys prior and he estimati ased on h	the three-prior cond estimation historical reads prior year from done day after. ion is a manual historical usage	
		2.	syster follow attem secon proce inform	m will averag ing billing mo pt will be ma id estimation ss. The Billi	e the usage from onth. If that informade by averagin a attempt is not ng Department	s, when a current meter the prior year in the s mation is not available, g the usage from the successful, then the will estimate usage b and if not available, th	ame billing a second prior two e estimation ased on h	month and the read estimation readings. If the n is a manual historical usage	
Issued		Dece:		4 Day	2019 Year				
Dff4'		A: 1		1	2020				
Effective		April Mont	h	Day	2020 Vear				